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Investment Objective: 
target RBA cash rate +4.0% per annum over 
rolling 7-year periods after fees.

Asset Class: Diversified

85% Growth / 15% Defensive 

Portfolio Inception Date: 21 February 2022

Estimated Total Cost: 
(Including administration, investment, 
transaction costs and performance fees)

Super:  1.04%
Pension:  1.03%

With a decisive US election result, combined with Trump’s promised tax cuts, 
the S&P500 is now up 27% for the year-to-date, as at the end of November, 
which is the largest gain by this point of the year in decades. Both the S&P 500 
and the Nasdaq Composite returned over 5% for November. The best 
performing sectors included Financials and Consumer Discretionary. Within 
Consumer Discretionary, some carmakers and retailers experienced solid 
gains. The weakest sectors were Healthcare and Materials. US small-cap 
stocks have also been big winners, soaring more than 11% in November.

In the Eurozone, the Stoxx 600 index delivered a modest return of 0.6% for the 
month, while the MSCI EMU Index was fairly flat for November (in Euro). The 
Information Technology and Communication Services sectors performed well, 
while Materials and Consumer Staples struggled.

The UK’s FTSE 100 gained 1.8% in November. Domestically focussed UK 
equities rebounded somewhat during the month, recovering some of the losses 
incurred in the aftermath of the October Budget.

The Japanese equity market finished November with a slightly negative return 
of -0.5% for the TOPIX Total Return Index in yen, while the Nikkei 225 was 
down by -2.2%. While Japanese stocks initially rose with US stocks post the 
election, concerns over potential tariffs, including on Japan, as well as the trade 
restrictions against China led to underperformance of Japanese exporters 
including autos, technology, and basic materials.

Global bond markets ended the month on a positive note, despite volatility 
earlier in the month surrounding the US election. After September’s rate cut, the 
Federal Reserve cut an additional 25 basis points at the November meeting. 
While it is generally expected that some of Trump’s intended policies will be 
inflationary, towards the end of the month, investors started to reassess the 
timing and possibilities of these policies coming into play. As a result, the 10-
year Treasury yield ended the month 11 basis points lower, dropping to 4.17%, 
which was positive for US Treasuries.

In Australia, November saw the S&P 200 gain 3.4% on a price basis and 3.8% 
on an accumulation basis. The best performing sectors were Information 
Technology (+10.5%), Utilities (+9.1%) and Financials (+7.0%), while only 
Materials (-2.6%) and Energy (-0.7%) produced negative returns. 

Australian bond yields rose until they peaked around mid-month, then eased 
continually, all the way to month’s end to close lower than they started the 
month. This reduction in yields led to the Bloomberg AusBond Composite Index 
returning +1.14% for the month.

Property and Infrastructure performed well over November. The S&P/ASX 200 
A-REIT Index was up 2.48%, with Goodman Group, the largest security in the 
Index, up 3.47%. Scentre Group also had a solid month, with its price rising by 
4.84%. Global listed infrastructure, as measured by the FTSE Developed Core 
Infrastructure 50/50 Net Return Index Hedged into AUD gained 3.91% for the 
month, while Global Property gained 3.06% based on the FTSE EPRA NAREIT 
Developed ex-Australia Rental Total Return Index hedged in AUD.

For a detailed market review and outlook, please refer to the Monthly Market 
Commentary document available on www.azsestante.com/investment-options

Market Review 

Latest Performance*
1-mth 3-mths 6-mths 1-yr Inception

CFS MA Dynamic Assertive Pension

CFS MA Dynamic Assertive Super

RBA Cash Rate +4.0%

Morningstar AUS Growth Tgt Alloc NR AUD

3.37 4.67 9.29 19.55 6.56

2.98 4.07 9.17 18.84 7.18

3.02 4.16 8.33 17.36 5.88

0.69 2.10 4.26 8.71 7.45

As of 30/11/2024
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Current Asset Allocation - Pension
Por�olio Date: 30/11/2024

%

Interna�onal Equi�es 40.27

Australian Equi�es 33.99

Global Infrastructure 10.70

Cash 5.66

Global Property 5.56

Australian Fixed Income 3.81

Total 100.00

Where your funds are invested
Interna�onal Equi�es

CFS FC W Pen­CFS Index Global Shr­Hgd
CFS FC W Pen­Realindex Global Share Val
CFS FC W Pen­ RL Con Glb Share
CFS FC W Pen­T. Rowe Price Glb Equity
CFS FC W Pen­GQG Partners Glb Eqt Hdg
CFS FC W Pen­GQG Partners Glb Equity
CFS FC W Pen­Fidelity Asia
CFS FC W Pen­Stewart Inv Wldwide Sus

Australian Equi�es
CFS FC W Pen­Schroder Australian Equity
CFS FC W Pen­Fidelity Aust Equi�es
CFS FC W Pen­CFS Index Australian Share
CFS FC W Pen­FSI Aust Small Companies

Global Infrastructure
CFS FC W Pen­FSI Glb Listed Infrastruct

Cash
CFS FC W Pen­FSI Strategic Cash

Global Property
CFS FC W Pen­CFS Index Glb Property Sec
CFS FC W Pen­Mar�n Currie Real Income

Australian Fixed Income
CFS FC W Pen­Pendal Sust Aust Fix Int

40.27 —
12.47 —

7.51 ;;
5.13 ;
4.99 ;;;
4.91 ;;
2.93 ;;
2.32 ;;;
0.00 ;;;

33.99 —
15.56 ;;;
10.95 ;;;

7.49 ;;;
0.00 ;;

10.70 —
10.70 ;;;

5.66 —
5.66 —
5.56 —
5.56 ;;;
0.00 ;;;;;
3.81 —
3.81 ;;;

100.00

Morningstar's Globe Ratings are just one tool that can help investors 
work out a fund's ESG credentials. A 5 Globe Rating indicates a fund 
is at the top end of its peer group in terms of sustainability, while a 1 
Globe Rating shows it is underperforming on sustainability issues.

Portfolio changes
No portfolio changes this month.

Active Asset Allocation: AZ Sestante Model 
Portfolio vs Investment Policy Target

Where your funds are invested
Interna�onal Equi�es

CFS FC W PSup­CFS Index Global Shr­Hgd
CFS FC W PSup­Realindex Global Share Val
CFS FC W PSup­ RL Con Glb Share
CFS FC W PSup­T. Rowe Price Glb Equity
CFS FC W PSup­ GQG Partners Glb Eqt Hdg
CFS FC W PSup­GQG Partners Glb Equity
CFS FC W PSup­Fidelity Asia
CFS FC W PSup­Stewart Inv Wldwide Sus

Australian Equi�es
CFS FC W PSup­Schroder Australian Equity
CFS FC W PSup­Fidelity Aust Equi�es
CFS FC W PSup­CFS Index Australian Share
CFS FC W PSup­FSI Aust Small Companies

Global Infrastructure
CFS FC W PSup­FSI Glb Listed Infrastruct

Cash
CFS FC W PSup­FSI Strategic Cash

Global Property
CFS FC W PSup­CFS Index Glb Property Sec
CFS FC W PSup­Mar�n Currie Real Income

Australian Fixed Income
CFS FC W PSup­Pendal Sust Aust Fix Int

40.20 —
12.47 —

7.49 ;;
5.10 ;
4.98 ;;;
4.92 ;;
2.93 ;;
2.31 ;;;
0.00 ;;;

33.99 —
15.55 ;;;
10.95 ;;;

7.49 ;;;
0.00 ;;

10.72 —
10.72 ;;;

5.68 —
5.68 —
5.58 —
5.58 ;;;
0.00 ;;;;;
3.83 —
3.83 ;;;

100.00

Current Asset Allocation - Super
Por�olio Date: 30/11/2024

%

Interna�onal Equi�es 40.20

Australian Equi�es 33.99

Global Infrastructure 10.72

Cash 5.68

Global Property 5.58

Australian Fixed Income 3.83

Total 100.00

Morningstar's Globe Ratings are just one tool that can help 
investors work out a fund's ESG credentials. A 5 Globe Rating 
indicates a fund is at the top end of its peer group in terms of 
sustainability, while a 1 Globe Rating shows it is 
underperforming on sustainability issues.

Portfolio changes
No portfolio changes this month.

Major Index Returns

1 Month 3 Months 6 Months 1 Year 3 Years

MSCI World Ex Australia GR AUD

Bloomberg Global Aggregate TR AUD

S&P Global Infrastructure TR AUD

Bloomberg AusBond Composite 0+Y TR AUD

S&P/ASX 200 TR AUD

5.22 8.89 13.82 30.81 12.46

0.89 2.72 6.07 6.51 ­1.12

3.98 10.40 14.77 27.85 14.23

1.14 ­0.46 3.02 5.16 ­0.93

3.79 5.47 11.53 23.42 9.55
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AZ SESTANTE

AZ Sestante is a specialist investment consultant focused on designing and 
managing a range of multi-manager model portfolios via SMAs, MDAs, and fund 
of funds. Our parent company Azimut is Italy’s largest independent asset 
manager listed on the Italian stock exchange. The group manages over AU$55 
billion in assets globally including over AU$6 billion in multi-manager solutions.
E: invest@azsestante.com
www.azsestante.com

Important information

*Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. Performance 
is calculated before taxes, model management and platform fees and after 
underlying investment management fees. For full details of fees please refer to 
the relevant platform offer documents. Performance is notional in nature and an 
individual investor’s actual performance may differ to the that of the model 
portfolio. Investment performance is shown from 21/2/2022 and represents 
modelled performance only and assumes income received is reinvested.

The Morningstar Historical Corporate Sustainability Score is a weighted average 
of the trailing 12 months of Morningstar Portfolio Corporate Sustainability Scores. 
Historical portfolio scores are not equal-weighted; rather, more-recent portfolios 
are weighted more heavily than older portfolios. Combining the trailing 12 
months of portfolio scores adds consistency while still reflecting portfolio 
managers' current decisions by weighting the most recent portfolio scores more 
heavily. 

ESG pillar scores are displayed as a number between 0 and 100 with most 
scores range between 0 and 25. It is the asset-weighted average of the company 
environmental, social, governance risk scores for the covered corporate holdings 
in a portfolio. The scores measure the degree to which a company's economic 
value may be at risk driven by environmental, social, and governance factors. 
The risk represents the unmanaged risk exposure after taking into account a 
company's management of such risks.

This document has been prepared by AZ Sestante Limited, ABN 94 106 888 662, 
AFSL 284 442 (AZ Sestante). This document is not an offer of securities or 
financial products, nor is it financial product advice. As this document has been 
prepared without taking account of any investors' particular objectives, financial 
situation or needs, you should consider its appropriateness having regard to your 
objectives, financial situation and needs before taking any action. Past 
performance is not a reliable indicator of future results. Although specific 
information has been prepared from sources believed to be reliable, we offer no 
guarantees as to its accuracy or completeness. The information stated, opinions 
expressed and estimates given constitute best judgement at the time of 
publication and are subject to change without notice. Consequently, although this 
document is provided in good faith, it is not intended to create any legal liability 
on the part of any other entity and does not vary the terms of a relevant 
disclosure statement. All dollars are Australian unless otherwise specified. 
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ESG Pillar Score - Super

5.7
Environmental

8.9
Social

5.3
Governance

0.9
Unallocated

Sustainability Score - Super
Corporate Sustainability Score

Sovereign Sustainability Score

0 50

Low Risk Severe Risk

0 50

Low Risk Severe Risk

 CFS MA Dynamic Assertive Pension

21.0

9.2

Sustainability Score - Pension
Corporate Sustainability Score

Sovereign Sustainability Score

0 50

Low Risk Severe Risk

0 50

Low Risk Severe Risk

 CFS MA Dynamic Assertive Pension

21.0

9.2

ESG Pillar Score - Pension

5.7
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8.9
Social

5.3
Governance
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